## 18.03.2024: xəbər

## Meeting with People's Writer Anar at Khazar University

On March 15, 2024, a meeting was held with the Chairman of the Azerbaijan Writers' Union, People's Writer Anar, at the Fikret Amirov Conference-Concert Center on the Downtown campus of Khazar University.

The meeting was attended by the administration of the university, employees and students, employees of other universities, academician Isa Habibbeyli, the president of the Azerbaijan National Academy of Sciences, academic staff of the academy, the secretary of the Writers'

Union, the chairman of the Azerbaijan Press Council and the editor-in-chief of "525 newspaper" poet-publicist Rashad Majid, poets and writers, artists, media representatives, as well as close friends and family members of the writer representing various fields.

In the lobby, an exhibition featuring books by a renowned writer was on display.

Prof. Acad. Hamlet Isakhanli, the founder of Khazar University and chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, inaugurated the event and underscored its significance. He highlighted that the meeting held particular importance as it coincided with Anar's birthday. The audience warmly welcomed the people's writer with applause.

Following this, Hamlet Isakhanli invited him onto the stage, and in a departure from the traditional meeting format, they sat facing each other in chairs. The event commenced with a video presentation showcasing Anar's life journey, after which the writer greeted the attendees and expressed profound gratitude to the university administration for their recognition of his literary contributions.

During the discussion meeting between Hamlet Isakhanli and Anar, the People's Writer provided thorough and detailed responses to all the questions posed to him. He mentioned that there are songs inspired by his writings, recalling a poignant memory of his late composer friend Emin Sabitoghlu composing a beautiful song based on a poem he wrote expressing longing for his homeland while living in Türkiye. In response, Hamlet Isakhanli acknowledged familiarity with the history of

this song and revealed that they had invited the People's Artist Ilgar Muradov, considered the most exquisite performer after the composer himself, to the event.

Then the People's Artist performed the same song accompanied by the Khazar University Chamber Orchestra (artistic director - head of the university's Music and Art Department, Honored teacher, pianist Zulfiyya Sadygova).

Then excerpts from films based on Anar Rzayev's works were presented, and there was an exchange of views between Hamlet Isakhanli and the People's Writer about some merits of these films. At the end of the event, a cake made on the occasion of the People's Writer's birthday was brought to the stage and Zulfiyya Sadigova presented a bouquet of flowers to Anara on behalf of the university.

## Xalq yazıçısı Anar ilə "Xəzər"də görüş

2024-cü il martın 15-də Xəzər Universitetinin Mərkəz kampusunda Fikrət Əmirov Konfrans-Konsert Mərkəzində Azərbaycan Yazıçılar Birliyinin sədri, Xalq yazıçısı Anar ilə görüş keçirildi.

Görüşdə universitetin rəhbərliyi, əməkdaşları və tələbələri, digər ali məktəblərin əməkdaşları, Azərbaycan Milli Elmlər Akademiyasının prezidenti akademik İsa Həbibbəyli, akademiyanın elmi işçiləri, Yazıçılar Birliyinin katibi, Azərbaycan Mətbuat Şurasının sədri və "525-ci qəzet"in baş redaktoru şair-publisist Rəşad Məcid, şair və yazıçılar, sənət adamları, mətbuat nümayəndələri, eləcə də yazıçının müxtəlif sahələri təmsil edən yaxın dostları və ailə üzvləri iştirak edirdilər.

Foyedə görkəmli yazıçının kitablarından ibarət sərgi nümayiş olunurdu.

Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri Prof. Akad. Hamlet İsaxanlı tədbiri açaraq, bu görüşün mühüm əhəmiyyət kəsb etdiyini vurğuladı. Qeyd etdi ki, bu görüş həm də onunla əlamətdardır ki, Anarın doğum günü ərəfəsinə təsadüf edir.

Xalq yazıçısı iştirakçılar tərəfindən alqışlarla qarşılandı. Sonra Hamlet İsaxanlı onu səhnəyə dəvət etdi və ənənəvi görüş qaydasından fərqli olaraq onlar üz-üzə kresloda əyləşdilər.

Öncə Anarın həyat yoluna işıq salan videoçarx nümayiş olundu, sonra yazıçı iştirakçıları salamladı və yaradıcılığına verilən dəyərə görə universitet rəhbərliyinə dərin təşəkkürünü ifadə etdi.

Hamlet İsaxanlı ilə Anar arasında diskussiya şəraitində keçən görüşdə Xalq yazıçısı ona ünvanlanan bütün sualları geniş və əhatəli cavablandırdı. O, həmçinin, sözlərinə yazılan mahnıların da olduğunu söylədi və qardaş Türkiyədə yaşadığı dövrdə vətən həsrəti ilə yazdığı bir şeirə mərhum bəstəkar dostu Emin Sabitoğlunun gözəl bir mahnı bəstələdiyini də xatırladı. Hamlet İsaxanlı cavab olaraq söylədi ki, biz bu mahnının tarixçəsi barədə artıq məlumatlıyıq və buna görə də onun bəstəkarın özündən sonra ən gözəl ifaçısı olan Xalq artisti İlqar Muradovu tədbirə dəvət etmişik.

Sonra Xalq artisti Xəzər Universiteti Kamera orkestrinin (bədii rəhbər - universitetin Musiqi və incəsənət departamentinin müdiri, Əməkdar müəllim, pianoçu Zülfiyyə Sadıqova) müşayiəti ilə həmin mahnını ifa etdi.

Sonra Anar Rzayevin əsərləri əsasında çəkilən filmlərdən parçalar təqdim edildi və bu kinofilmlərin bəzi məziyyətləri ilə bağlı Hamlet İsaxanlı ilə Xalq yazıçısı arasında fikir mübadiləsi oldu.

Tədbirin yekununda Xalq yazıçısının doğum günü münasibətilə hazırlanan tort səhnəyə gətirildi və Zülfiyyə Sadıqova Anara universitet adından gül dəstəsi təqdim etdi.















